most part aims to ensure its assets and liabilities match in currency as closely as possible to
mitigate the currency risk. The currency shortfall in Japanese Yen is partly driven by the gross
claims for Typhoons Hagibis, Faxai and Jebi being mainly in Japanese Yen but any recoveries
being in US Dollars. However, it should be noted that there is a degree of currency mitigation
because the reinsurance collections made on these losses are based on the gross loss in
Japanese Yen being converted to sterling at the prevailing exchange rate to mitigate the
currency risk.

Blenheim Syndicate 5886

Syndicate Annual Report and Accounts   51

Notes to the Syndicate Annual Accounts (continued)

23. Risk management (continued)

d) Financial risk (continued)

3. Market risk (continued)

a) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity to changes

The table below gives an indication of the impact on profit of a percentage change in the relative
strength of Sterling against the value of the US Dollar, Canadian Dollar, Australian Dollar,
Japanese Yen and Euro simultaneously. The analysis is based on the information as at 31
December 2021.

 Impact on profit and members’ balance

 2021 2020
 £’000 £’000
Sterling weakens
 10% against other currencies (3,486) (3,490)
 20% against other currencies (6,972) (6,980)

Sterling strengthens
 10% against other currencies 3,486 3,490
 20% against other currencies 6,972 6,980

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Syndicate to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed rate
instruments expose the Syndicate to fair value interest risk.

The Syndicate has no significant concentration of interest rate risk. Insurance liabilities are not
discounted and therefore not exposed to interest rate risk.

24. Post Statement of Financial Position events

The Syndicate will collect the 2019 underwriting year loss of £8.6m before personal expenses